

Case No. S275478

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

GEORGE GASCÓN, AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY, ETC. ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

THE ASSOCIATION OF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS FOR LOS
ANGELES COUNTY,
Respondent.

After Partial Affirmance Of A Grant Of A Motion for Preliminary
Injunction By The Court Of Appeal, Second Appellate District,
Division Seven,
Case No. B310845

The Superior Court of California for the County of Los Angeles,
Case No. 20STCP04250

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
and
[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Jacob Seidman
(CA Bar No. 347953)
Joshua Rosenthal
(CA Bar No. 325949)
Public Rights Project
490 43rd St., #115
Oakland, CA 94609
Telephone: (330) 607-0730
jacob@publicrightsproject.org

Marissa Roy
(CA Bar No. 318773)
Law Offices of Marissa Roy
12100 Wilshire Blvd., Ste. 800
Los Angeles, CA 90025
Telephone: (323) 694-9788
marissaroylaw@gmail.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Professors of Local Government, State Constitutional,
and Criminal Law*

APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 8.520(f), Amici Curiae, 13 professors of local government, state constitutional, and criminal law, respectfully request leave to file the accompanying [Proposed] Brief of Amici Curiae in support of Petitioner George Gascón.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

INTRODUCTION 10

INTERESTS OF *AMICI* 10

ARGUMENT 12

I. The Lower Courts’ Injunction Undermines California’s Constitutional Structure and Tradition of Prosecutorial Discretion..... 12

II. State Supreme Courts Have Repeatedly Construed Constitutional Structures Analogous to California’s to Provide Protection for District Attorneys’ Independent Exercise of Their Charging Discretion. 16

A. District Attorneys’ Constitutional Status Protects Them From Legislative Interference with Their Exercise of Charging Discretion..... 17

B. District Attorneys’ Status as Locally Elected Officials Protects Them From Legislative Interference with Their Exercise of Charging Discretion to Prioritize Local Needs. 20

C. District Attorneys’ Position in the Executive Branch Protects Them from Legislative Interference with Their Exercise of Charging Discretion, a Core Executive Function. 23

III. State Supreme Courts Have Repeatedly Held That These Structures Protect Prosecutorial Charging Decisions from Legislative Interference. 26

CONCLUSION..... 30

APPENDIX A – List of *Amici Curiae*..... 31

APPENDIX B – Selected State Constitutional Provisions and Statutes 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CALIFORNIA CASES

Association of Deputy District Attorneys for Los Angeles County v. Gascón
(2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 503 10, 15

Davis v. Municipal Court
(1988) 46 Cal.3d 64 15

Dix v. Superior Court
(1991) 53 Cal.3d 442 13

Gananian v. Wagstaffe
(2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 1532 13

Hicks v. Bd. of Supervisors
(1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 228 14

In re Lira (2014)
58 Cal.4th 573 12

People v. Birks
(1998) 19 Cal.4th 108 13

People v. Bunn
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 1 16

People v. Municipal Court (Pellegrino)
(1972) 27 Cal.App.3d 193 13, 23

Pitts v. County. of Kern
(1998) 17 Cal.4th 340 14

OTHER STATE CASES

Amemiya v. Sapienza
(Haw. 1981) 629 P.2d 1126 25

Com. v. Carsia
(Pa. 1986) 517 A.2d 956 25

Com. v. Wilkerson
(Va. Cir. Ct. Sept. 1, 2021) 2021 WL 8315071 28

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>County of Cook ex. rel. Rifkin v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> (Ill. 2005) 831 N.E.2d 563 | 18 |
| <i>Cunny v. State</i> (Ala. Cr. App. 1993) 629 So.2d 693 | 29 |
| <i>Green v. State</i> (Fla. Ct. App. 2001) 792 So.2d 643 | 27 |
| <i>In re Gilson</i> (Kan. 1886) 9 P. 763 | 20 |
| <i>In re Horan</i> (Va. 2006) 634 S.E.2d 675 | 28 |
| <i>In re House of Representatives</i> (R.I. 1990) 575 A.2d 176 | 23 |
| <i>In re Ringwood Fact Finding Committee</i> (N.J. 1974) 324 A.2d 1 | 29 |
| <i>Kemp v. Stanley</i> (La. 1943) 15 So.2d 1 | 25 |
| <i>McGinley v. Scott</i> (Pa. 1960) 164 A.2d 424 | 18 |
| <i>Meshell v. State</i> (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1987) 739 S.W.2d 246 | 18, 25 |
| <i>Murphy v. Yates</i> (Md. 1975) 348 A.2d 837 | 18 |
| <i>Northcutt v. Howard</i> (Ky. 1939) 130 S.W.2d 70 | 18, 22 |
| <i>People v. Buffalo Confectionery Co.</i> (Ill. 1980) 401 N.E.2d 546 | 25 |
| <i>People v. Viviani</i> (N.Y. 2021) 169 N.E.3d 224 | 18 |
| <i>Petition of Padget</i> (Wyo. 1984) 678 P.2d 870 | 26 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Quillen v. Crockett</i> (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. 1995) 928 S.W.2d 47 | 21 |
| <i>Ryan v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> (Nev. 1972) 503 P.2d 842 | 25 |
| <i>Speer v. State</i> (Ark. 1917) 198 S.W. 113 | 29 |
| <i>State ex inf. Moore v. Farnham</i> (Or. 1925) 234 P. 806 | 19, 20 |
| <i>State ex rel. Doerfler v. Price</i> (Ohio 1920) 128 N.E. 173 | 20 |
| <i>State ex rel. Hamstead v. Dostert</i> (W. Va 1984) 313 S.E.2d 409 | 20, 29 |
| <i>State ex rel. Johnston v. Foster</i> (Kan. 1884) 3 P. 534 | 29 |
| <i>State ex rel. Kurkierewicz v. Cannon</i> (Wis. 1969) 166 N.W.2d 255 | 22 |
| <i>State ex. rel. Gardner v. Boyer</i> (Mo. 2018) 561 S.W.3d 389 | 22 |
| <i>State on Inf. of McKittrick v. Graves</i> (Mo. 1940) 144 S.W.2d 91 | 29 |
| <i>State v. Barton</i> (Wash. 1980) 609 P.2d 1353 | 19 |
| <i>State v. Breeze</i> (Alaska Ct. App. 1994) 873 P.2d 627 | 23 |
| <i>State v. Burdette</i> (S.C. 1999) 515 S.E.2d. 525 | 18, 28 |
| <i>State v. Camacho</i> (N.C. 1991) 406 S.E.2d 868 | 25 |
| <i>State v. Langley</i> (Or. 1958) 323 P.2d 301 | 29 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Lujan</i> (N.M. 1977) 560 P.2d 167 | 28 |
| <i>State v. Pettit</i> (Wash. 1980) 609 P.2d 1364 | 19 |
| <i>State v. Rice</i> (Wash. 2012) 279 P.3d 849 | passim |
| <i>State v. Rinier</i> (Wash. 1980) 609 P.2d 1358 | 19 |
| <i>State v. Stephens,</i> (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. Dec. 15, 2021) _S.W.3d_, 2021 WL 591798 | 25 |
| <i>State v. Superior Oil, Inc.</i> (Tenn. 1994) 875 S.W.2d 658 | 18 |
| <i>State v. Trujillo</i> (N.M. 2007) 157 P.3d 16..... | 29 |
| <i>State v. Walton</i> (Or. 1909) 99 P. 431 | 18 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> (Miss. 2014) 184 So.3d 908 | 25 |
| <i>Wilson v. Kopyy</i> (N.D. 2002) 653 N.W.2d 68 | 29 |
| <i>Wright v. State</i> (N.J. 2001) 778 A.2d 443 | 23 |
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>U.S. v. Nixon</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 683 | 17 |
| <i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 787 | 17 |
| CALIFORNIA STATUTES | |
| Cal. Penal Code § 667 | 10 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Cal. Gov. Code § 12550 | 24 |
| STATUTES | |
| 2010 S.C. Act 273, § 20 | 28 |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 29 § 2504 | 23 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Barkow, <i>Federalism and Criminal Law: What the Feds Can Learn from the States</i> (2011) 109 Mich. L. Rev. 519 | 25 |
| Camacho et al., <i>Preempting Progress: States Take Aim at Local Prosecutors</i> (2023) | 14 |
| Ellis, Note, <i>The Origins of the Elected Prosecutor</i> (2012) 121 Yale L.J. 1528 | 20 |
| U.S. Atty. Gen. Eric Holder, mem. to U.S. Attys. and Asst. Atty. Gen. for the Crim. Div., Aug. 12, 2013 | 17 |
| Yeagain, <i>Discretion Versus Supersession: Calibrating the Power Balance Between Local Prosecutors and State Officials</i> (2018) 68 Emory L.J. 95 | 24 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| Cal. Const., art. V, § 13 | 12, 13, 17, 24 |
| Cal. Const., art XI, § 1, subd. (b) | 13, 14, 20 |
| Tex. Const., art. V, § 21 | 25 |
